Committed for unpaid tax incentives 5,000,000
Uncompleted FY24 projects 4,450,290
General Government assignments 10,996,102
Working Capital/Fund Balance policy 62,091,023
Fund balance remaining for appropriation 35,509,584$

65

CABARRUS COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

16. Adjustment and Restatement of Beginning Balances

During the current year, the County of Cabarrus implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.  In addition to the value of unused vacation time owed
to employees upon separation of employment, the County now recognizes an estimated amount of sick leave earned as of year‐end that will be used by employees as
time off in future years as part of the liability for compensated absences. The effect of the change in accounting principles are summarized below in the “Restatement
GASB 101 Implementation” column in the table below.

Net Position/Fund Change Within Restatement for Net Position/Fund
Balance 6/30/2024 Reporting Entity‐ GASB 101 Balance 6/30/2024

as Previously Reported Nonmajor to Major Implementation as Restated

Governmental activities 179,470,242$   ‐$   (14,385,747)$   165,084,495$
Business‐type activites/Enterprise Fund 7,525,888   ‐   (237,063)   7,288,825

186,996,130$   ‐$   (14,622,810)$   172,373,320$

Major Fund ‐ School Capital Projects ‐$   13,183,217$   ‐$   13,183,217$
Other Governmental Funds 23,218,967   (13,183,217)   ‐   10,035,750

23,218,967$   ‐$   ‐$   23,218,967$

17. Defined Benefit Pension Plans

The County participates in three cost‐sharing, multiple employers, defined benefit pension plans that are administered by the state: the Local Governmental Employees’
Retirement System (LGERS) the Register of Deeds’ Supplemental Pension Fund (RODSPF), (collectively the “state‐administered defined benefit pension plans”) and one
other postemployment benefit plan  (OPEB),  the Healthcare Benefits Plan  (HCB).   For purposes of measuring  the net pension asset or  liability, deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows or resources related to pensions and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net positions of the state‐administered defined